Infineon Technologies Asia Pacific Pte. Ltd.,
Singapore ..... Production, Sales 100 55,848

Infineon Technologies Austria AG, Villach,
Austria ..... Production 100 17,228

Infineon Technologies (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.,
Malacca, Malaysia ..... Production 100 1,612

Infineon Technologies (Integrated Circuit) Sdn.
Bhd., Malacca, Malaysia ..... Production 100 8,059

Infineon Technologies Sweden AB, Stockholm,
Sweden ..... 

Production,
Research &

Development 100 10,979

Infineon Technologies Holding North America
Inc., Wilmington Delaware, USA ..... Holding 100 2

(1) According to generally accepted accounting principles in the country of incorporation.

Capitalization

The following table shows the capitalization of the Issuer as of September 30, 2002 and as
adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes:

Actual
September 30,

2002

As adjusted
September 30,

2002
(€ in thousands)

Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt . . . 368,951 368,951

Long-term debt, excluding current portion ..... 984,471 1,670,371

Shareholder’s equity
Share capital issued and fully paid up ..... 1,003 1,003
Share premium reserve (“agio”) ..... 3,890,216 3,890,216
Other reserves ..... 168,350 168,350

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 4,059,569 4,059,569

Total capitalization ..... 5,412,991 6,098,891

There has been no material change in the capitalization of the Issuer since September 30, 2002,
except that on November 28, 2002 a dividend of €168,350,000 and on April 22, 2003, a dividend of
€80,000,000 were declared and paid to Infineon Technologies AG.

65

Management

The current members of the management board of the Issuer are:

Name Function

Robert Hawliczek ..... Managing Director
Marlies Schneider ..... Managing Director

[…]

certain of the commitments and contingencies summarised on pages 81 and 82 include significant
capital expenditure investments of Infineon Technolgies AG’s joint-ventures.

We plan to fund our working capital and capital requirements from cash provided by operations,
available funds, bank loans, government subsidies and, depending on market conditions, the issuance
of debt or additional equity securities. We have also applied for governmental subsidies in connection
with certain capital expenditure projects, but can provide no assurance that such subsidies will be
granted in a timely fashion or at all. We cannot assure you that we will be able to obtain additional
financing for our research and development, working capital or investment requirements or that any
such financing, if available, will be on terms favorable to us.

Capitalization

The following table sets forth, as of March 31, 2003, our actual and as adjusted consolidated
capitalization to reflect the sale of the guaranteed subordinated convertible notes we are selling in this
offering, after deducting the fees and commissions payable to the Underwriters and our estimated
offering expenses.

Actual
March 31,

2003

As adjusted
March 31,

2003
(€ in thousands)

Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt ..... 109 109

Long-term debt, excluding current portion ..... 1,698 2,384

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital issued and fully paid up ..... 1,442 1,442
Additional paid-in capital ..... 5,565 5,565
Accumulated deficit ..... (1,194) (1,194)
Other comprehensive income ..... (112) (112)

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 5,701 5,701

Total capitalization ..... 7,508 8,194

Save as disclosed in the section entitled “General Information — Material Adverse Change”, there
has been no material change in the capitalization of the Guarantor since September 30, 2002.

Other than the Notes, which are the subject of this Offering Circular and the €1 billion 4.25%
Guaranteed Subordinated Convertible Notes due 2007, the Company has no outstanding convertible
debt securities, exchangeable debt securities or securities with warrants attached.

83

Management

Supervisory Board

Our supervisory board consists of 16 members. The shareholders elect eight members at the
general shareholders’ meeting and the employees elect the remaining eight members. The supervisory
board appoints and removes the members of the management board and oversees the management
of our company but is not permitted to make management decisions.